obligations and restrictions pursuant to art. 34 and 
this article. 

Art. 36. For violation of any of the obligations 
pursuant to art. 34 and art. 35 the delinquent party 
owes the correct party a penalty in amount of 10% 
(ten percent) of the contract value, but not more 
than EUR 2 500 (two thousand and five hundred). If 
the amount of the damages is bigger than the 
agreed penalty, the RADIO reserves its right to 
claim all damages – losses incurred and lost profits 
beyond that amount. 

XV. Invalidity 

Art. 37. The parties declare that if one or more of